

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 536
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.11.2024


COMMON FACILITY CENTRES


536. SHRI KESINENI SIVANATH:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of common facility centres, their related infrastructure and other infrastructure projects established during the last five years, State-wise and district-wise in the State of Andhra
Pradesh; and

(b) the type of projects that have been approved under the Common Facility Centres during the last five years in the NTR district?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE)


(a) & (b): Under Micro and Small Enterprises - Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP),
07 nos. of proposals of Common Facility Centres (CFCs) and 21 nos. of Infrastructure Development (ID) Projects have been approved during the last five year in the State of Andhra Pradesh. The district-wise details of the projects are enclosed (Annexure).


*****


Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.536 for answer on 28.11.2024.

The district-wise details of approved proposals for Common Facility Centres (CFCs) and Infrastructure Development (ID) Projects during the last five years in the state of Andhra Pradesh under MSE-CDP Scheme:-

(A) Common Facility Centres (CFCs) (7 nos.) :-

S. No. Year Name of the Clusters District

1. 2019-20 CFC in Gold Jewellery Cluster, Nellore Nellore
2. 2021-22 CFC in Pulses & Pulses Products Cluster,

Machavaram village, Rayavaram Mandal
East Godavari

CFC in Printing Cluster, Kakinada East Godavari
CFC in Gold Ornament Cluster, Jaggayyapeta Krishna
CFC in Furniture Manufacturing Cluster,
Rajahmundry

Rajahmundry

CFC in Hosiery & Readymade Garments Cluster,
Nellore

Nellore

3. 2024-25 Printing Cluster, Tirupati Tirupati


(B) Infrastructure Development (ID) Projects/Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) (21 nos.):-

S. No. Year Name of the project proposals District

1. 2021-22 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate (Jewellery) at Machilipatnam

Krishna

Up-gradation of Growth Centre at Hindupur Anantapuram Up-gradation of Industrial Estate (Autonagar) at Guntur

Guntur

2. 2023-24 Up-gradation of Industrial Estate at Tanuku, District West Godavari

West Godavari

Up-gradation of existing Industrial Estate at Nellimarla (Aspirational)

Vizianagaram

Development of Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Atchutapuram, Gurajapalem Village, Rambilli
Mandal

Visakhapatnam

FFC at Peddapuram, Bhimavaram Village &
Samalkot Mandal

Kakinada

New Industrial Estate at Pagali (Block-II), Pagali Village, Yerpedu Mandal

Tirupati

New Industrial Estate at Guttapadu, Orvakal
Mandal

Kurnool

Development of Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Pedagantyada

Visakhapatnam


S. No. Year Name of the project proposals District

2. 2023-24 New Industrial Estate at 5- Venkatapuram, Chittoor
Mandal

Chittoor

New Industrial Estate at Gopavaram Village &
Mandal

Y.S.R. Kadapa

New Industrial Estate at Chandalur, Darsi Mandal Prakasam New Industrial Estate at Jagadurthy, Jagadurthy Village, Dhone Mandal

Nandyal

New Industrial Estate (Phase-III) at Veerapanenigudem(V), Gannavaram Mandal

Krishna

New Industrial Estate at Kalavacharla (Greenfield), Rajanagaram Mandal

East Godavari

Flatted Factory Complex (FFC) at Pydibhimavaram, Ranastalam Mandal

Srikakulam

New Industrial Estate at Kappalabanda Village, Puttaparthi Mandal

Sri Sathya Sai

New Industrial Estate at Koduru Anakapalli New Industrial Estate at Narampeta, Narampeta Village, Atmakur Mandal

S.P.S.R. Nellore

New Industrial Estate at Thatiguntapalli Village, Valmikipuram Mandal

Annamayya

